
 
 
 

PUBLIC SCHOOL CAPITAL OUTLAY COUNCIL 
 

April 13, 2020 – 1:30 PM 
Via Teleconference 

  



I. Call to Order - Mr. Joe Guillen, Chair  
A.   Approval of Agenda * 
B.   Correspondence  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* Denotes potential action by the PSCOC  







II. Public Comment   



III. Financial Plan  
A. PSCOC Financial Plan 
B. Funding Scenarios   



















http://www.nmpsfa.org/sd/ppws/Jemez_Mountain-E07_001-Roof_Emergency_Advance-PPWS.xls
http://www.nmpsfa.org/sd/ppws/Zuni-D09_008-Demolition_Project-PPWS.xls












IV. Consent Agenda *  
A. Approval of Minutes – March 9, 2020 * 
B. Clovis – S20-003 – Clovis HS – Award Language 

Change and Request to Release Funding * 
C. Jemez Mountain – O20-008 – Jemez Public Schools 

– Award Language Change* 
D. Bloomfield – O20-002 – Bloomfield School District   
      – Award Language Change * 
E. BDCP – 2019 Category 2 (Equipment) Awards * 
F. Certification and Recertification of Supplemental 

Severance Tax Bonds (SSTBs) * 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* Denotes potential action by the PSCOC  













































































ProjectSummary-ChaparralES-2020_03_25

PUBLIC SCHOOL FACILITIES AUTHORITY EXHIBIT C

S19-007 Chaparral ES 
Deming, NM

Deming Public Schools

PREPARED BY: Jorge Au III
ESTIMATE DATE: January 3, 2019

PROJECT SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION TOTALS REMARKS

Original Award = $2,334,728

$2,638,053
8.2500% $217,639

$2,796,336 $2,796,336

$2,796,336
7.00% $158,317

$35,000

$5,000

$198,317
8.2500% $16,361

$214,678

$3,011,014

50.0% $9,639

$3,020,653

$3,020,653

State Match to Adequacy 69% $2,084,250
District Match to Adequacy 31% $936,403

New MACC cost per SF $55
Renovation 48347 Total Project per SF $62

Total 48347

OTHER- portable relocation

POST OCCUPANCY EVALUATION
REMEDIATION

    FLOW TEST
    ASBESTOS MATERIAL TESTING

3 YEAR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

DEMOLITION
FF&E
SITE STABLIZATION AND SITEWORK

     HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
     CONDUCTIVITY
    WATER TESTING

TESTING***

MEASUREMENT & VERIFICATION

Square Footage

ABOVE ADEQUACY
TOTAL PROJECT COST TO ADEQUACY 

OTHER

   SUBTOTAL OF INDIRECT COSTS
   NMGRT  ON INDIRECT COSTS

Project Cost per SF

TOTAL OF INDIRECT COSTS

                         SUBTOTAL PROJECT COSTS

                         CONTINGENCY  

TOTAL PROJECT COST 

     ROOF CONSULTANT-Design

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

     GEO-TECH
     CONCRETE & STRUCTURAL
     TEST & BALANCE

     PAC DESIGN
     PAC SERVICES - Construction

OWNER CONSULTANTS**

     ROOF CONSULTANT-Construction

Planning, design and construction funding to complete system upgrades at Chaparrel ES to the GSF pursuant to the Adequacy Planning Guide for 48,347 square feet (partial campus).

DESIGN SERVICES % FEE*

ADD CIVIL ENGINEERING -SITE DRAINAGE, ETC.
SUBSURFACE UTILITY

   SUBTOTAL OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
   NMGRT  ON CONSTRUCTION COSTS

TOTAL OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS

DESIGN SERVICES MACC*

       DESIGN CONSULTANTS- Building Analysis Report
       FEASIBILITY STUDY (Existing Site)
MASTER SITE DRAINAGE PLAN

       REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES*

 ESTIMATE OF MACC:

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  & INDIRECT COSTS

TOPOGRAPHIC SITE SURVEY







o Far away is defined as further than 1 mile away from a school site and 
not sharing a property boundary with a school site. 

 
Staff Recommendation 
For teacher housing to be eligible for funding as part of a standards-based award, 
the location of the new or renovated teacher housing units should be on-site or 
immediately adjacent to a school site that is eligible for funding through the 
standards-based process.  The scope of work and cost for the teacher housing units 
should be included as part of the school district’s application for funding. 
 

 



 

Data includes housing from 18 districts. 

Data excludes housing units whose location cannot be determined. 

On-site or Adjacent
74%

Nearby (less than 1 mile)
18%

Far Away (more than 1 mile)
8%

Estimated Distribution of Teacher Housing 
Relative to School Sites



Teacher Housing Central Consolidated School District 

Central Conslidated School District
  Total Teacher Housing
  Total Teacher Dwelling Units

60
110

Newcomb Combined School
  Total Teacher Housing
        On District Site
        Off District Site
  Total Teacher Dwelling Units

24
24
0

39
Planned 
Future

Teacher
Housing

Legend

          School Propery Boundry

          Housing on District Propery

          Planned Teacher Housing

Newcomb
Combined School



Teacher Housing Central Consolidated School District 

Central Conslidated School District
  Total Teacher Housing
  Total Teacher Dwelling Units

60
110

Mesa Elementary School
  Total Teacher Housing
        On District Site
        Off District Site
  Total Teacher Dwelling Units

15
15
0

30

New Teacher Housing
Currently Planning

Legend

          School Propery Boundry

          Housing on District Propery

          Planned Teacher Housing

Mesa
Elementary School



Teacher Housing Dulce Independent Schools 

Dulce Independant Schools
  Total Teacher Housing
  Total Teacher Dwelling Units

39
58

Dulce Middle and High School
  Total Teacher Housing
        On District Site
        Off District Site
  Total Teacher Dwelling Units

35
51
0

51

Legend

          School Propery Boundry

          Housing on District Propery

Dulce Middle School
and High School



Teacher Housing Jemez Mountain Public Schools 

Jemez Mountain Public Schools
  Total Teacher Housing
  Total Teacher Dwelling Units

12
12

Coronado High School
  Total Teacher Housing
        On District Site
        Off District Site
  Total Teacher Dwelling Units

11
11
0

11

Legend

          School Propery Boundry

          Housing on District Propery

Coronado High School

Jemez Mountain School District
Administration Office



Teacher Housing Artesia Public Schoools

Artesia Public Schools
 Total Teacher Housing
 Total Teacher Dwelling Units

19
19

Artesia High School
 Total Teacher Housing
        On District Property
        Off District Property
 Total Teacher Dwelling Units

9
7
2
9

Legend

          School Propery Boundry

          Housing on District Propery

          Housing off District Property

Artesia High School



Teacher Housing Gallup McKinley County Public Schools 

Planned Future
Teacher Housing

No longer in use
Planned demo

Gallup McKinley County Public Schools
  Total Teacher Housing
  Total Teacher Dwelling Units

113
200

Ramah Elementary School
  Total Teacher Housing
        On District Site
        Off District Site
   Total Teacher Dwelling Units

4
4
0
4

Former Ramah Elementary School

  Total Teacher Housing
        On District Site
        Off District Site
  Total Teacher Dwelling Units

6
6
0

12

Legend

          School Propery Boundry

          Housing on District Propery

          Planned Teacher Housing

Ramah Elementary School

Former Ramah
Elementary School



Teacher Housing Grants Cibola County Schools 

Proposed Teacher Housing Location
Cubero, NM

23 mile drive between 
Mesa View ES in Grants

and Cubero, NM

Grants Cibola County Schools
 Total Teacher Housing
 Total Teacher Dwelling Units

1
3

Mesa View Elementary School
 Total Teacher Housing
 Total Teacher Dwelling Units

0
0

Legend

          School Propery Boundry

          Housing on District Propery

          Planned Teacher Housing

Mesa View
Elementary School





Item No. VII. A. 

I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): April 13, 2020 

II. Item Title:  FY20 Categorical Budget Adjustment Request (BAR)

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Randall Evans, CFO

IV. Potential Motion:
Approve the FY20 budget adjustment request (BAR) transferring $240,000 from 
Category 200 (personal services) into Category 400 (other costs). 

V. Executive Summary: 
Due to salary savings from extended vacancies within the Agency, PSFA would 
like to use these funds to purchase supplies and computer equipment and provide 
some much needed training opportunities for staff. By making these purchases in 
May and June of 2020 (FY20), we will reduce our operational costs for other 
services (Category 400) in FY21 there-by ensuring that we can 
operationally continue to meet the needs of our stakeholders. 

PSFA has a statutory operating budget limitation of 5% of the average annual grant 
assistance authorized from the fund during the three previous fiscal years. In order 
to maintain support to the 91 school districts, over 100 charter schools and the 
increased number of projects PSFA is managing in New Mexico, we must make 
this adjustment in FY20 so we have available funds in FY21 for support of 
operations. 



Movement of Funds from Personal Services and benefits (200) to Other Services (400)

Reduction of Personal services and benefits (240,000.00)$   

Increase of Other services 240,000.00$    

Detailed use of Other services funds

Fuel (542500) 10,000.00$      

Maint - Furn, Fixt, Equipment (543200) 7,510.00$        

Supply Inventory IT  (544000) 12,000.00$      

Office supplies  (544100) 3,000.00$        

Communications (546600) 10,000.00$      

Training on Excel and Microsoft Office products (546800) 14,160.00$      

Training On ICC (546800) 5,000.00$        

Funriture and Fixtures (548200) 50,000.00$      

(Conference Room table and chairs, Cubicle 

for front office, Vestibule/Secure front door, 

office furniture replacement)

Information Technology Equipment (548300) 128,330.00$    

Total Increase to Other Services 240,000.00$    

Balance to budget -$                  

Budget Adjustment Request Details  April 2020



Item No. VII. B. 

I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): April 13, 2020 

II. Item Title:  Fund the Construction Information Management System (CIMS) &
Facility Information Management System (FIMS) from the Public 
School Capital Outlay Fund (fund 94700)  

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Jonathan Chamblin, Director
Randall Evans, CFO 

IV. Potential Motion:
Approval to allocate the annual subscription fees for the PSFA Construction 
Information Management System and the PSFA Facilities Information 
Management System to the Public School Capital Outlay Fund 94700 as project 
management expenses.  

V. Executive Summary: 
The Public School Capital Outlay Act, Section 22-24-2, NMSA 1978 at 
Subparagraph G provides: 

  “Balance in the fund may be annually appropriated for the core 
   administrative functions of the public school facilities authority 
   pursuant to the Public School Capital Outlay Act, and, in addition, 
   balance in the fund may be expected by the public school facilities 
   authority, upon approval of the council, for project management 
   expenses…” 

The construction information management system (CIMS) is a project 
management tool to facilitate the work of the PSFA in the management of PSCOC-
awarded projects, including financial and document control, as well as for 
reporting purposes. School districts, contractors, design professionals and vendors 
are contractually required to use CIMS throughout the life of the project, from the 
time of PSCOC award until final project closeout. 

Currently CIMS funding is allocated out of the PSFA Capital Outlay Fund and the 
request is for CIMS to remain a project management expense again for FY21. The 
annual cost for the subscription was $203,753 in FY20 and is expected to remain 
the same in FY21. 



The facility information management system (FIMS) is a web-based, centralized 
database of project closeout and maintenance activities that allows for monitoring, 
supporting and evaluating school-level and district-wide maintenance efforts. It 
also provides a comprehensive maintenance request and expenditure information 
system to the school district and the council as required by Section 22-24-5.3 
NMSA 1978. FIMS is imperative to the project management closeout phase 
because it enables districts to track tasks to maintain product and service 
warranties; ensures that systems reach their expected life cycles through proactive 
schedules based on manufacturer recommendations; and it further allows districts 
to track progress, and document labor, materials and contract costs. 
 
Currently FIMS funding is allocated out of the PSFA Capital Outlay Fund and the 
request is for the FIMS to remain a project management expense again in FY21. 
The PSCOC provides this tool to school districts statewide at no cost to the district. 
The annual cost for the subscription is $332,938 in FY20 and is expected to remain 
the same in FY21. 
 
Therefore, PSFA recommends that the project management tools CIMS and FIMS 
be funded as project management expenses from fund 94700 in FY21. 
 
The total estimated cost for both project management subscriptions in FY21 is 
$536,691.  
 

 



Item No. VII. C. 

I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): April 13, 2020 

II. Item Title:  Proposed FY21 Operating Budget

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Jonathan Chamblin, Executive Director
Randy Evans, CFO 

IV. Potential Motion:
Approve the proposed $5,377,000 FY21 budget. 

V. Executive Summary: 
The proposed FY21 budget is up to $5.377 million, which is an increase over the 
FY20 budget of $4.688 million. The FY21 budget consists of 50 FTE (47 reg. 
approved to fill 1.0 temp positions and 2 positions remaining vacant). 

Currently, PSFA has 50 FTE positions, 41 PERM FTE filled, 1 TEMP FTE filled 
and 8 vacant positions. Our request is to fill 6 of the vacant positions and continue 
to hold 2 FTE vacant.   

The PSFA Operating Budget stays within the statutory limitation of 5% of the 
average awards during the previous three fiscal years.  

PSFA expects to maintain a total projected vacancy savings rate of 4%. The 
projected vacancy rate is comprised of 2.0 FTE’s.  























 Projects that are behind, but making progress (continued): 
• P19-005 – Desert View ES (Las Cruces) – In design. 
• P19-008 – Peralta ES –Feasibility study in progress. 
• S18-003 – Las Vegas City – Los Niños ES – General contractor contract has been 

executed. General contractor is working on mobilization 
• S19-008 – Floyd – Floyd Combined School – Construction permit is ready. General 

contractor selection process will begin in April 2020. 
• S19-009 thru S19-012 – Las Cruces systems projects – Design professional contract in 

process, delayed due to district readiness. 
• S19-019 thru S19-024 – Las Cruces systems projects – Design phase has begun. 
• S19-018 – Tony Serna Jr. ES (West Las Vegas) – The procurement for professional 

services delayed by the district. 

 



PSCOC Project Status Report Definitions 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
C = Construction - Project Under Construction
FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed. Financial closeout completed.

Number of months remaining until completion of 
the phase. This indicates that construction will be 

completed 27 months from TODAY.  

The number of months remaining is based upon 
the RMs revised schedule. If the revised schedule 
varies from the baseline (indicated by the yellow 

or red color coding), the number of months 
displayed indicates the revised schedule 

completion date. 

The regional manager uses the Manager 
Report to highlight unique conditions of 
the project. 

 

 
All of the amounts 
indicated in the 
financial portion 
represent ONLY 
the state share 

State funds 
awarded to date 

Purchase orders 
have been issued 
for this amount 

Actual payments State funds 
awarded to date 
less committed 

funds 

This indicates what percentage of this phase has been 
completed. This is updated monthly by the regional manager. 

 

The cell becomes shaded only after the 
start date in the schedule has passed and 
the phase is active. The regional 
manager adjusts the schedule each 
month. The report compares the current 
schedule to the schedule established in 
the MOU and assigns a color. 

 



PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
Non Applicable DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
On Schedule C = Construction - Project Under Construction

4/13/2020 Behind Schedule, 30 days FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
Behind Schedule, 60 days PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed.

School District Project # Project Name PP DD C FC PC Manager Report  AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

P15-001 100% 100% 100% 72% 0% $13,005,060.00 $11,652,508.74 $11,342,849.23 $1,352,551.26

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo.

P19-001 100% 67% 0% 0% 0% $2,120,881.00 $983,433.38 $355,391.54 $1,137,447.62

0 mo. 6 mo. 23 mo. 26 mo. 1 mo.

P20-001 33% 0% 0% 0% 0% $2,162,755.00 $13,196.52 $0.00 $2,149,558.48

2 mo. 16 mo. 34 mo. 37 mo. 48 mo.

S19-001 100% 75% 0% 0% 0% $700,000.00 $50,883.23 $0.00 $649,116.77

0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo. 7 mo. 19 mo.

S19-002 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $664,286.00 $0.00 $0.00 $664,286.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 6 mo. 8 mo. 24 mo.

K18-001 100% 100% 100% 99% 0% $156,527.00 $0.00 $0.00 $156,527.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo. 11 mo.

P14-005 100% 100% 100% 99% 0% $7,209,764.00 $7,110,646.80 $6,775,061.30 $99,117.20

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 11 mo.

P19-002 75% 0% 0% 0% 0% $42,750.00 $13,909.93 $0.00 $28,840.07

0 mo. 14 mo. 32 mo. 41 mo. 1 mo.

S19-003 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $1,457,542.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,457,542.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 7 mo. 9 mo. 18 mo.

P13-002 100% 100% 100% 100% 45% $2,417,097.99 $1,784,366.23 $1,775,248.38 $632,731.76

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 3 mo.

PSCOC Project Status Report

Alamogordo Public Schools P15-001 - Combined ES (Alamogordo)
In document closeout;  

Alamogordo Public Schools P19-001 Holloman ES (Alamogordo)
In construction documents .

Alamogordo Public Schools P20-001 Chaparral MS (Alamogordo)
Educational Specifications commitment in process.

Alamogordo Public Schools S19-001 Sacramento ES (Alamogordo)
In design.

Alamogordo Public Schools S19-002 Buena Vista ES (Alamogordo)
The design professional for this project was procured along with 4 other 
projects. The district is working on amending the contract,  design start is 
anticipated for April. 

Belen Consolidated Schools K18-001  Rio Grande ES (Belen)
Beginning project closeout.

Belen Consolidated Schools P14-005 Rio Grande ES
Beginning project closeout.

Belen Consolidated Schools P19-002 Jaramillo ES (Belen)
Educational specifications in progress..

Belen Consolidated Schools S19-003 Dennis Chavez ES (Belen)
FY20-21 systems based award will be used to supplement the FY18-19 
award.  

Bernalillo Public Schools P13-002 Santo Domingo Elementary/Middle School 
(Phase II)

In 11 month correction period.  



PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
Non Applicable DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
On Schedule C = Construction - Project Under Construction

4/13/2020 Behind Schedule, 30 days FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
Behind Schedule, 60 days PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed.

School District Project # Project Name PP DD C FC PC Manager Report  AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

PSCOC Project Status Report

S19-004 100% 42% 0% 0% 0% $1,641,697.00 $103,629.76 $15,749.44 $1,538,067.24

0 mo. 0 mo. 2 mo. 4 mo. 13 mo.

P20-002 15% 0% 0% 0% 0% $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00

16 mo. 51 mo. 70 mo. 76 mo. 84 mo.

E15-002 100% 100% 100% 100% 57% $491,853.35 $447,954.92 $447,954.92 $43,898.43

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo.

K18-002 100% 86% 0% 0% 0% $667,714.00 $0.00 $0.00 $667,714.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 2 mo. 5 mo. 14 mo.

P15-005 100% 100% 100% 100% 96% $13,716,932.00 $12,167,425.74 $11,823,571.59 $1,549,506.26

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P16-001 100% 100% 100% 100% 35% $11,363,316.00 $10,675,559.62 $10,593,297.72 $687,756.38

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 10 mo.

P20-009 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $2,797,084.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,797,084.00

0 mo. 14 mo. 28 mo. 33 mo. 39 mo.

S18-004 100% 100% 100% 100% 41% $1,236,078.00 $513,985.54 $509,326.03 $722,092.46

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo.

S18-005 100% 100% 100% 100% 40% $830,990.00 $585,882.33 $580,163.59 $245,107.67

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo.

S18-005 (HV 100% 100% 100% 100% 41% $777,400.00 $770,216.89 $745,071.23 $7,183.11

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo.

Bernalillo Public Schools S19-004 Bernalillo MS (Bernalillo)
In design.

Central Consolidated Schools P20-002 Newcomb ES  (Central )
Educational Specifications RFQ in process.

Cloudcroft Municipal Schools E15-002 Cloudcroft High School (Phase II)
In 11-month  correction period.

Clovis Municipal Schools K18-002 Barry ES (Clovis)
District has postponed project progress to coordinate with the new 
Standards-based award at Barry ES. Design work complete.

Clovis Municipal Schools P15-005 Parkview ES
In final closeout .

Clovis Municipal Schools P16-001 Highland ES
In 11-month correction period.

Clovis Municipal Schools P20-009 Barry ES (Clovis)
Design professional selected by district prior to award for roofing and 
interior ceiling work (phase 1 ). Design of Phase 1 is complete.

Clovis Municipal Schools S18-004 Cameo ES (Clovis)
In 11-month correction period.

Clovis Municipal Schools S18-005 Mesa ES (Clovis)
In 11-month correction period.

Clovis Municipal Schools S18-005 Mesa ES (HVAC) (Clovis)
In 11-month correction period.



PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
Non Applicable DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
On Schedule C = Construction - Project Under Construction

4/13/2020 Behind Schedule, 30 days FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
Behind Schedule, 60 days PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed.

School District Project # Project Name PP DD C FC PC Manager Report  AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

PSCOC Project Status Report

S20-003 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $54,638.00 $0.00 $0.00 $54,638.00

0 mo. 9 mo. 16 mo. 21 mo. 27 mo.

P07-005 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% $11,002,046.53 $7,086,687.57 $7,034,162.88 $3,915,358.96

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 14 mo.

P07-005 100% 100% 95% 0% 0% $2,734,868.06 $2,501,216.24 $2,001,968.92 $233,651.82

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo. 33 mo.

P14-008 100% 100% 100% 100% 88% $14,868,487.00 $13,927,579.41 $13,779,009.74 $940,907.59

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 10 mo.

S19-007 100% 97% 0% 0% 0% $1,610,962.00 $112,920.63 $28,109.96 $1,498,041.37

0 mo. 7 mo. 7 mo. 7 mo. 7 mo.

S18-006 100% 98% 0% 0% 0% $673,256.00 $90,809.69 $39,745.43 $582,446.31

0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo. 6 mo. 22 mo.

P12-006 100% 100% 0% 0% 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P16-002 100% 64% 0% 0% 0% $198,059.00 $158,319.14 $81,390.69 $39,739.86

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 2 mo. 30 mo.

P13-006 100% 100% 100% 97% 89% $40,921,113.00 $38,149,172.64 $36,478,856.89 $2,771,940.36

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 2 mo. 11 mo.

S18-007 100% 100% 66% 10% 19% $3,934,673.00 $3,545,051.48 $2,678,276.23 $389,621.52

0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo. 9 mo. 19 mo.

Clovis Municipal Schools S20-003 Clovis HS (Clovis )
The District would  like to proceed without design professional and 
manage work thru local, state, or CES agreements.The action item to be 
presented to the council in April.

Deming Public Schools P07-005 Deming High School (Hofacket)
In 11-month correction period.

Deming Public Schools P07-005 Deming High School Hofacket (Site)
Substantial completion anticipated April 2020.

Deming Public Schools P14-008 Deming Intermediate School
In 11-month correction period.

Deming Public Schools S19-007 Chaparral ES (Deming)
In design.

Dexter Consolidated Schools S18-006 Dexter ES (Dexter)
Contractor selectionin process .

Espanola Public Schools P12-006 Velarde Elementary School
The project is on hold. 

Espanola Public Schools P16-002 Abiquiu ES
The project is on hold.  

Farmington Municipal Schools P13-006 Farmington High School
In 11-month correction period

Farmington Municipal Schools S18-007 Country Club ES (Farmington)
Phase 3B.In construction



PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
Non Applicable DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
On Schedule C = Construction - Project Under Construction

4/13/2020 Behind Schedule, 30 days FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
Behind Schedule, 60 days PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed.

School District Project # Project Name PP DD C FC PC Manager Report  AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

PSCOC Project Status Report

S19-008 100% 75% 0% 0% 0% $426,097.00 $16,794.17 $0.00 $409,302.83

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

K18-003 100% 100% 100% 100% 77% $52,803.00 $46,844.56 $46,770.82 $5,958.44

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 12 mo.

K18-004 100% 100% 100% 100% 18% $143,752.00 $108,206.47 $95,666.18 $35,545.53

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 12 mo.

S18-002 100% 100% 100% 58% 0% $4,981,048.00 $3,509,700.53 $2,806,581.23 $1,471,347.47

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 3 mo. 6 mo.

S18-009 100% 100% 80% 0% 0% $6,431,950.00 $3,933,936.85 $2,966,116.72 $2,498,013.15

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo. 17 mo.

S20-002 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

S20-004 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

S20-006 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

K18-005 100% 100% 100% 90% 100% $594,649.00 $0.00 $0.00 $594,649.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 3 mo. 0 mo.

K18-006 100% 100% 90% 0% 0% $268,031.00 $0.00 $0.00 $268,031.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 1 mo. 2 mo. 6 mo.

Floyd Municipal Schools S19-008 Floyd Combined School (Floyd)
Behind MOU schedule, Construction permit is ready.general contractor 
selection process will begin in April 2020. 

Gadsden Independent 
Schools

K18-003  La Mesa Pre-K Center (Gadsden)
In 11-month correction period.

Gadsden Independent 
Schools

K18-004 On Track Pre-K Center (Gadsden)
In 11-month correction period.

Gadsden Independent 
Schools

S18-002 Desert Trail ES (Gadsden)
In document closeout.

Gadsden Independent 
Schools

S18-009 Loma Linda ES (Gadsden)
In construction .

Gallup McKinley County 
School District

S20-002 Gallup HS (Gallup-McKinley)
MOU in process, in district court for signature.

Gallup McKinley County 
School District

S20-004 Crownpoint MS (Gallup-McKinley)
MOU in process, in district court for signature.

Gallup McKinley County 
School District

S20-006 Tse Yi Gai HS (Gallup-McKinley)
MOU in process, in district court for signature.

Gallup-McKinley County 
Schools

K18-005 Lincoln ES (Gallup-McKinley)
Final payment pending.

Gallup-McKinley County 
Schools

K18-006 Thoreau ES (Gallup-McKinley)
Project is under construction in conjunction with P15-006



PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
Non Applicable DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
On Schedule C = Construction - Project Under Construction

4/13/2020 Behind Schedule, 30 days FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
Behind Schedule, 60 days PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed.

School District Project # Project Name PP DD C FC PC Manager Report  AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

PSCOC Project Status Report

P15-006 100% 100% 80% 0% 0% $15,163,913.00 $12,843,924.81 $8,663,774.73 $2,319,988.19

0 mo. 0 mo. 1 mo. 2 mo. 6 mo.

P15-007 100% 100% 100% 98% 87% $18,328,259.00 $16,775,887.47 $16,238,822.30 $1,552,371.53

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 12 mo.

P19-003 82% 0% 0% 0% 0% $60,000.00 $14,979.95 $0.00 $45,020.05

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P19-004 82% 0% 0% 0% 0% $60,000.00 $17,473.16 $0.00 $42,526.84

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P20-008 15% 0% 0% 0% 0% $548,021.00 $0.00 $0.00 $548,021.00

5 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

C19-001 100% 100% 100% 94% 70% $900,000.00 $894,145.41 $888,798.80 $5,854.59

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo. 16 mo.

K18-008 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $264,643.00 $0.00 $0.00 $264,643.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 6 mo. 3 mo. 12 mo.

P20-004 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $1,354,716.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,354,716.00

0 mo. 18 mo. 28 mo. 33 mo. 39 mo.

S20-007 100% 69% 0% 0% 0% $29,728.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29,728.00

0 mo. 6 mo. 13 mo. 16 mo. 24 mo.

S20-010 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $334,286.00 $0.00 $0.00 $334,286.00

0 mo. 6 mo. 17 mo. 21 mo. 28 mo.

Gallup-McKinley County 
Schools

P15-006 Thoreau ES
In construction.

Gallup-McKinley County 
Schools

P15-007 New Lincoln ES (New Combined ES -
Gallup)

In document closeout;  

Gallup-McKinley County 
Schools

P19-003 Rocky View ES/Red Rock ES (Gallup-
McKinley)

Feasibility Study in progress. 

Gallup-McKinley County 
Schools

P19-004 Tohatchi HS (Gallup-McKinley)
Feasibility Study in progress. 

Grants Cibola County School 
District

P20-008 Bluewater ES (Grants)
RFQ for professional services is in review.

Grants-Cibola County Schools C19-001 Grants HS (Grants-Cibola County)
In 11-month correction period.

Grants-Cibola County Schools K18-008 Milan ES (Grants-Cibola)
District may request additional funding.

Hobbs Municipal Schools P20-004 Southern Heights ES (Hobbs)
Professional services procurement delayed due to district readiness.

Hobbs Municipal Schools S20-007 Hobbs HS (Hobbs)
Evaluating contractor pricing.

Hobbs Municipal Schools S20-010 Mills ES (Hobbs)
Professional services procurement delayed due to district readiness.



PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
Non Applicable DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
On Schedule C = Construction - Project Under Construction

4/13/2020 Behind Schedule, 30 days FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
Behind Schedule, 60 days PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed.

School District Project # Project Name PP DD C FC PC Manager Report  AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

PSCOC Project Status Report

P19-005 100% 4% 0% 0% 0% $366,400.00 $258,866.86 $0.00 $107,533.14

0 mo. 4 mo. 18 mo. 24 mo. 58 mo.

P20-005 15% 0% 0% 0% 0% $42,750.00 $30,278.84 $0.00 $12,471.16

3 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

S19-009 100% 3% 0% 0% 0% $314,515.00 $38,904.04 $0.00 $275,610.96

0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo. 21 mo. 32 mo.

S19-010 95% 0% 0% 0% 0% $2,718,886.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,718,886.00

0 mo. 4 mo. 18 mo. 24 mo. 58 mo.

S19-011 100% 1% 0% 0% 0% $249,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $249,600.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo. 21 mo. 31 mo.

S19-012 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% $695,031.00 $52,152.49 $0.00 $642,878.51

0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo. 21 mo. 31mo.

S19-019 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% $229,869.00 $37,365.56 $0.00 $192,503.44

0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo. 21 mo. 31mo.

S19-020 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% $39,110.00 $5,332.44 $0.00 $33,777.56

0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo. 21 mo. 31mo.

S19-021 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% $245,368.00 $22,721.54 $0.00 $222,646.46

0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo. 21 mo. 31mo.

S19-022 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% $329,147.00 $64,276.97 $0.00 $264,870.03

0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo. 21 mo. 31mo.

Las Cruces Public Schools P19-005 Desert Hills ES (Las Cruces)
In design..

Las Cruces Public Schools P20-005 Columbia ES (Las Cruces)
Educational specifications in progress..

Las Cruces Public Schools S19-009 Fairacres ES (Las Cruces)
In design.

Las Cruces Public Schools S19-010 Lynn MS (Las Cruces)
In contract negotiations with design professional.

Las Cruces Public Schools S19-011 Mesilla Valley Leadership Academy (Las 
Cruces)

In design.

Las Cruces Public Schools S19-012 Rio Grande Preparatory Institute (Las 
Cruces)

In design.

Las Cruces Public Schools S19-019 Highland ES (Las Cruces)
In design.

Las Cruces Public Schools S19-020 Hillrise ES (Las Cruces)
In design.

Las Cruces Public Schools S19-021 Mayfield HS (Las Cruces)
In design.

Las Cruces Public Schools S19-022 Onate HS (Las Cruces)
In design.



PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
Non Applicable DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
On Schedule C = Construction - Project Under Construction

4/13/2020 Behind Schedule, 30 days FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
Behind Schedule, 60 days PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed.

School District Project # Project Name PP DD C FC PC Manager Report  AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

PSCOC Project Status Report

S19-023 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% $141,238.00 $14,152.37 $0.00 $127,085.63

0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo. 21 mo. 31mo.

S19-024 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% $58,807.00 $8,063.87 $0.00 $50,743.13

0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo. 21 mo. 31mo.

S20-009 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $764,008.00 $0.00 $0.00 $764,008.00

5 mo. 3 mo. 11 mo. 2 mo. 10 mo.

P19-006 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $447,398.00 $0.00 $0.00 $447,398.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

S18-003 100% 100% 100% 50% 0% $590,961.00 $578,607.74 $532,668.66 $12,353.26

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo. 12 mo.

S18-003 100% 100% 8% 0% 0% $3,663,299.00 $3,417,240.00 $0.00 $246,059.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 12 mo. 4 mo. 12 mo.

K18-010 100% 100% 100% 32% 20% $266,145.00 $266,145.00 $253,267.47 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 2 mo. 10 mo.

P19-007 100% 100% 85% 0% 0% $8,835,123.00 $6,720,428.16 $6,400,388.68 $2,114,694.84

0 mo. 0 mo. 1 mo. 5 mo. 13 mo.

S18-010 100% 100% 58% 0% 0% $1,977,215.00 $1,960,145.13 $887,971.73 $17,069.87

0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo. 6 mo. 21 mo.

P19-008 69% 0% 0% 0% 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 4 mo. 22 mo. 31mo. 42 mo.

Las Cruces Public Schools S19-023 Picacho MS (Las Cruces)
In design.

Las Cruces Public Schools S19-024 Vista MS (Las Cruces)
In design.

Las Cruces Public Schools S20-009 Valley View ES (Las Cruces)
Design professional procurement in process.

Las Vegas City Schools P19-006 Sierra Vista ES (Las Vegas City)
The district is waiting for contract approval on Los Ninos Phase II prior to 
moving forward with this project

Las Vegas City Schools S18-003 Los Ninos ES (Las Vegas City)
Final completion and final closeout will run concurrently with Phase II.

Las Vegas City Schools S18-003 Los Ninos ES Ph.II (Las Vegas City)
General contractor contract has been executed.  General contractor is 
working on mobilization

Los Alamos Public Schools K18-010 Barranca Mesa ES (Los Alamos)
In 11-month correction period.

Los Alamos Public Schools P19-007 Barranca Mesa ES (Los Alamos)
In construction, substamtial completion anticipated June 2020.

Los Alamos Public Schools S18-010 Mountain ES (Los Alamos)
In construction. Anticipated substantial completion July 2020.

Los Lunas Public Schools P19-008 Peralta ES (Los Lunas)
The district is holding on contracting with the selected design professional  
pending the outcome of the current pre-K application, feeasibility study and 
educational specifications..



PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
Non Applicable DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
On Schedule C = Construction - Project Under Construction

4/13/2020 Behind Schedule, 30 days FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
Behind Schedule, 60 days PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed.

School District Project # Project Name PP DD C FC PC Manager Report  AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

PSCOC Project Status Report

S19-013 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $3,128,000.00 $1,436,656.57 $1,425,332.39 $1,691,343.43

0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo. 6 mo. 15 mo.

S19-014 100% 25% 0% 0% 0% $403,925.00 $24,126.00 $0.00 $379,799.00

3 mo. 0 mo. 6 mo. 3 mo. 3 mo.

P14-019 100% 100% 6% 0% 0% $2,589,459.45 $2,044,477.60 $65,120.71 $544,981.85

0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo. 10 mo. 39 mo.

P14-020 100% 19% 0% 0% 0% $114,721.00 $114,721.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 13 mo. 1 mo. 18 mo.

P14-021 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% $4,829,847.95 $4,691,562.01 $4,646,495.33 $138,285.94

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 1 mo.

P14-021A 100% 100% 86% 0% 0% $107,545.05 $107,211.68 $72,750.00 $333.37

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 1 mo.

P15-009 100% 8% 0% 0% 0% $249,257.50 $185,752.34 $31,413.62 $63,505.17

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 6 mo. 35 mo.

P15-010 100% 100% 100% 66% 0% $6,164,578.00 $5,743,142.43 $5,375,616.53 $421,435.57

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 2 mo. 31 mo.

K18-011 100% 94% 0% 0% 0% $1,665,294.00 $176,666.62 $117,290.18 $1,488,627.38

0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo. 6 mo. 17 mo.

S20-008 100% 54% 0% 0% 0% $299,751.00 $0.00 $0.00 $299,751.00

0 mo. 2 mo. 18 mo. 23 mo. 30 mo.

Los Lunas Public Schools S19-013 Los Lunas MS (Los Lunas)
In contract negotiations with design professional.  

Magdalena Municipal Schools S19-014 Magdalena Combined School 
(Magdalena)

In design.

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P14-019 NMSBVI Quimby Gymnasium
In Construction

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P14-020 Sacramento Dormitory
In design.

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P14-021 Recreation / Ditzler Auditorium
In project close out.

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P14-021A Recreation / Ditzler Auditorium (Ramp)
In construction.

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P15-009 Garrett Dormitory
In design.

New Mexico School for the 
Deaf

P15-010 Cartwright Hall
Awaiting final test and balance report.  Document closeout process has 
been initiated.

Portales Municipal Schools K18-011 Brown Early Childhood Center (Portales)
Project schedule to be coordinated with project S20-008.

Portales Municipal Schools S20-008 Brown Early Childhood Center (Portales)
In permit review.



PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
Non Applicable DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
On Schedule C = Construction - Project Under Construction

4/13/2020 Behind Schedule, 30 days FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
Behind Schedule, 60 days PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed.

School District Project # Project Name PP DD C FC PC Manager Report  AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

PSCOC Project Status Report

K18-012 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $226,286.00 $0.00 $0.00 $226,286.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 6 mo. 7 mo. 18 mo.

K18-013 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $351,257.00 $0.00 $0.00 $351,257.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 6 mo. 7 mo. 18 mo.

P16-003 100% 100% 48% 0% 0% $16,060,000.00 $14,656,133.98 $7,068,665.65 $1,403,866.02

0 mo. 0 mo. 7 mo. 10 mo. 27 mo.

P19-009 100% 38% 0% 0% 0% $1,158,868.00 $781,347.52 $147,557.66 $377,520.48

0 mo. 1 mo. 16 mo. 13 mo. 33 mo.

P19-010 45% 0% 0% 0% 0% $53,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $53,250.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 1 mo.

P20-003 38% 0% 0% 0% 0% $1,807,637.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,807,637.00

1 mo. 15 mo. 28 mo. 33 mo. 39 mo.

P20-006 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% $51,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,000.00

0 mo. 15 mo. 28 mo. 33 mo. 39 mo.

S20-001 100% 80% 0% 0% 0% $234,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $234,600.00

0 mo. 5 mo. 12 mo. 14 mo. 23 mo.

P15-013 100% 100% 100% 100% 97% $1,111,088.00 $1,005,508.84 $1,005,508.84 $105,579.16

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo.

S20-005 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% $152,006.00 $0.00 $0.00 $152,006.00

5 mo. 9 mo. 21 mo. 25 mo. 32 mo.

Roswell Independent Schools K18-012 Monterrey ES (Roswell)
RFQ documents being evaluated for approval

Roswell Independent Schools K18-013 Sunset ES (Roswell)
RFQ documents being evaluated for approval

Roswell Independent Schools P16-003 Del Norte ES
In construction, substantial completion anticipated November 2020

Roswell Independent Schools P19-009 Mesa MS (Roswell)
In design

Roswell Independent Schools P19-010 Nancy Lopez ES (Roswell)
Educational specifications in progress..

Roswell Independent Schools P20-003 Mountain View MS (Roswell)
In selection process for Educational Specification services.

Roswell Independent Schools P20-006 Washington Avenue ES (Roswell)
Educational specifications in progress..

Roswell Independent Schools S20-001 Roswell HS (Roswell)
District evaluating contractor selection, design services will be provided by 
selected Fire Alarm contractor.

Ruidoso Municipal Schools P15-013 Nob Hill ES
11 month correction issue are being addressed by the general contractor.

San Jon Municipal Schools S20-005 San Jon Combined School (San Jon )
On hold due to district readiness



PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
Non Applicable DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
On Schedule C = Construction - Project Under Construction

4/13/2020 Behind Schedule, 30 days FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
Behind Schedule, 60 days PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed.

School District Project # Project Name PP DD C FC PC Manager Report  AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

PSCOC Project Status Report

E18-001 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $150,000.00 $85,363.40 $74,664.90 $64,636.60

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P19-015 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $9,167,990.00 $30,811.69 $12,132.06 $9,137,178.31

0 mo. 4 mo. 20 mo. 26 mo. 31 mo.

S19-016 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $184,875.88 $0.00 $0.00 $184,875.88

0 mo. 3 mo. 17 mo. 23 mo. 28 mo.

S19-017 75% 0% 0% 0% 0% $53,250.00 $7,530.16 $0.00 $45,719.84

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P13-009 100% 100% 100% 79% 0% $6,717,738.00 $5,988,949.46 $5,645,919.66 $728,788.54

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo.

S19-018 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% $619,202.00 $0.00 $0.00 $619,202.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P19-011 15% 0% 0% 0% 0% $75,000.00 $58,650.00 $0.00 $16,350.00

3 mo. 0 mo. 3 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

$269,126,022.76 $201,220,542.13 $172,554,500.57 $67,905,480.63

Santa Rosa Consolidated 
Schools

E18-001 Anton Chico (Santa Rosa)
The district hired a structural engineer to provide a structural evaluation, 
the building was found to be safe for occupation. Awaiting district response 
regarding the next steps.

Socorro Consolidated Schools P19-015 Sarracino MS (Socorro) (Formerly S19-
015)

Educational Specifications in progress

Socorro Consolidated Schools S19-016 Socorro HS (Socorro)
Phase I anticipated substantial completion April 2020.

Tularosa Municipal Schools S19-017 Tularosa MS (Tularosa)
Feasibility Study in progress..

Zuni Public Schools P19-011 Zuni MS (Zuni)
Feasibility Study in progress.

West Las Vegas Public 
Schools

P13-009 West Las Vegas Middle School
HVAC investigation on-going. A third party consultant was hired to assist 
wiith issues

West Las Vegas Public 
Schools

S19-018 Tony Serna Jr. ES (West Las Vegas)
Project on hold due to district readiness.











Item No. VIII. C. 

I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): April 13, 2020 

II. Item Title:  2020-2021 Application Cycle Status Update

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Jonathan Chamblin, Director

IV. Executive Summary (Informational):
Background 
PSFA completed all site visits to applicants for standards, systems and Pre-K 
awards prior to the stay-at-home order issued by the Governor. The full 
applications are due back to PSFA from the applicant districts by May 8, 
2020. Presentation materials for the June 8th and 9th, 2020 PSCOC meetings 
are due from the applicant districts by May 22, 2020. 

Current Status 
PSFA is working with the applicant districts to clarify the estimated scope, 
schedule and total project cost for the final applications. This communication will 
continue throughout the month of April. There has been a slow-down in responses 
from districts, especially when a school board meeting is required for decision-
making.   

Pre-Applications that will not move forward: 
• Las Cruces Schools has withdrawn its application for Mesilla Valley

Leadership Academy. The project would have been for a temporary, 
portable campus.  

• Gallup Schools Red Rock ES Pre-K application will be included in the scope
of the previously awarded standards-based project for Red Rock ES. 

• Los Lunas Schools Peralta ES Pre-K application will be included in the
scope of the previously awarded standards-based project for Peralta ES. 

Districts that may request a partial local match reduction for the construction phase 
of their standards-based projects in the out-years: 

• Bloomfield, Carrizozo, Central, Gallup, Hobbs, and Jemez Mountain.
• Only standards-based applicants intend to request a partial local match

reduction.



Other issues: 
• Jemez Mountain Schools may combine the applications for Gallina ES and 

Coronado MS/HS into a single request to replace both existing campus with 
a new combined Pre-K-12 facility.  

• Hobbs Schools intends to request a new middle school through their 
application for Heizer MS.  

• Gallup Schools applications for Pre–K at Crownpoint ES, systems at the 
MS, and standards at the HS maybe combined into a single project.   

• Gallup Schools is initiating the roofing replacement at Tohatchi MS before 
receiving an award.   

 



Item No. VIII. D. 

I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): April 13, 2020 

II. Item Title: BDCP – 2020 E-rate Applications – Status update

III. Name of Presenter(s): Ovidiu Viorica – Broadband Program Manager

IV. Executive Summary (Informational):

In December 2019 the FCC updated the rules associated with the E-rate 
program Category 2 (network equipment): 

• Five-year budgets become permanent starting in 2021 (~$60M)
• 2020 will be a bridge year
• Budgets will be applied district-wide
• Budget floor (for small schools) was increased to $25,000 (2.7X)

The FCC did not act on the recommendation to include cybersecurity and 
content filtering in the eligibility list for E-rate funding, but left the door 
open to do so at a later date.  

The Charter schools broadband pilot is progressing. PSFA worked on 
outreach with PED Charters division, APS charters division, NMCC and 
other partners. The BDCP team held individual planning meetings with 
over 30 charter schools. Over 20 charters are developing broadband 
upgrades (internet access – Category 1, and network equipment – Category 
2). 

The availability of the E-rate consultant to fill out applications for charters 
and small schools has been essential to increasing the number of schools 
taking advantage of the federal funding available to them. 

The BDCP team is supporting two additional consortia efforts in Northern 
New Mexico, leveraging the group purchasing power for higher 
competition, lower prices and better quality for connectivity. 

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the E-rate funding application 
deadline was pushed back – from March 25th to April 29th. 
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Lordsburg
$6.60

Hobbs
$7.19

Taos
$7.46

Santa Fe
$0.95

Lovington
$7.47

Logan
$2.96

Des Moines
$12.50*

Albuquerque
$3.67*

Jemez Mountains
$34.69

Tucumcari
$1.25

Eunice
$17.59

Questa
$24.68

Espanola
$3.75

House
$2.96

Clovis
$1.45

Zuni
$7.40

Hondo Valley
$36.00

Dexter
$10.33

Hatch Valley
$8.00

Melrose
$3.57

Las Vegas City
$2.46Jemez Valley

$6.45

Capitan
$2.52

Mountainair
$2.20

Wagon Mound
$8.62

Chama Valley
$78.37

San Jon
$2.96

Aztec
$3.76

Floyd
$3.58

Farmington
$1.34

Bernalillo
$1.95

Los Lunas
$1.65

Grady
$2.96

Pecos
$20.48

Texico
$3.57

Portales
$8.46

Maxwell
$8.50

Hagerman
$12.95

Pojoaque
$7.74*

Lake Arthur
$60.82

Penasco
$12.60

Ruidoso
$1.80

Loving
$2.90

Rio Rancho
$1.05

Los Alamos
$2.50

ISP Cost By MBPS Per Month
2019

Created 3/5/20
By AM PSFA

Sources: BDCP

ISP Cost by MBPS/Month
$0.00 - $4.00 - Goal
$4.01 - $10.00 - Acceptable
$10.01 - $78.37 - Unacceptable
* = Burstable Speeds

** Espanola could not participate



Item No. VIII. E. 

I. PSCOC Meeting Date: April 13, 2020 

II. Item Title:  Security Program Update

III. Name of Presenter:  Jonathan Chamblin, Director

IV. Executive Summary (Informational):
Background 
Senate Bill 239 “School Capital Outlay for Security” (Chapter 71, Laws of 2018) amended the 
Public School Capital Outlay Act.  The new language directs the PSCOC to develop guidelines 
for a school security system program and authorizes the PSCOC to expend up to $10 million 
dollars from the public school capital outlay fund in each of fiscal years 2019 through 2022 for 
school security system project grants.  

22-24-4.O: “Up to ten million dollars ($10,000,000) of the fund may be expended in each of 
fiscal years 2019 through 2022 for school security system project grants made in accordance 
with Section 22-24-4.7 NMSA 1978." 

22-24-4.7.D: “After a public hearing, and to the extent that money is available in the fund for 
the purpose, the council shall make school security system project grants to school districts that 
the council determines are willing and able to pay for the portion of the total project cost not 
funded with grant assistance from the fund and according to those applicants' ranking.” 

22-24-4.7.F: “A school district that receives a grant in accordance with this section shall expend 
the grant money within three years after the grant allocation. Money not spent in that time shall 
revert to the fund." 

Key Issues 
In response to the ongoing COVID-19 crisis, including school district capacity and readiness 
and the capacity of PSCOF, PSCOC may need to adjust the timing of the School Security 
Program in FY21, potentially delaying the start of the program until after standards-based 
awards are made in July 2020. 

To date, the PSCOC has awarded 348 projects in 42 school districts, the School for the Blind 
and Visually Impaired and 6 state chartered charter schools.  

The two school districts with the most projects are Albuquerque Public Schools (68 projects) 
and Las Cruces Public Schools (53 projects).  The security system type with the greatest award 
cost is “Secure Vestibules” at a cost of $11.3 million.  

Additional security award details are attached: 
• PSCOC Security Awards – Systems Awarded
• 2018-2019 School Security Awards
• 2019-2020 School Security Awards



PSCOC Security Awards - Systems Awarded 
updated 03/31/20 

 
 
System 

# 

 
 
System Type 

 
Systems 
Awarded 

Estimated 
Total System 
Costs 

1. Exterior Door Access Control 166 $ 3,931,213 
2. Secure Vestibule 140 $ 11,282,893 
3. Site Fencing 136 $ 3,845,251 
4. Hand-held radios* 135 $ 669,006 
5. Interior Door Hardware 99 $ 1,650,930 
6. Security Cameras* 98 $ 3,114,393 
7. Central Camera Control Monitor 65 $ 1,035,556 
8. Emergency Notification Systems 64 $ 4,317,961 
9. Radio Communication 57 $ 156,563 

10. Vehicle/Pedestrian Gates 38 $ 303,573 
11. Exterior Door Replacement 26 $ 1,038,745 
12. Exterior Lighting 23 $ 485,468 
13. School visitor ID scanner* 23 $ 109,522 
14. Vehicle Bollards and Barriers 21 $ 244,010 
15. Site Access Control (Building) 19 $ 384,250 
16. Impact-resistant Glazing 19 $ 107,205 
17. Automatic Vehicle Gates* 19 $ 823,291 
18. Exterior site lighting of the staff/ tea 13 $ 282,884 
19. Interior Door Replacement 13 $ 327,551 
20. Exterior Window Replacement 13 $ 691,472 
21. Window Tinting and Decals 13 $ 143,309 
22. Window Shades and Blinds 12 $ 151,168 
23. Bulletproof glazing* 11 $ 41,160 
24. Office Space for an SRO 10 $ 100,600 
25. Convex/domed mirrors* 10 $ 22,097 
26. Rapid Entry Key Boxes 8 $ 23,254 
27. Gunshot detection systems* 4 $ 278,482 
28. Office Space for a Counselor 3 $ 114,600 
29. Interior Window Replacement 2 $ 1,500 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subtotal 1,260 $ 35,677,907 80% 
Soft Costs  $ 9,031,073 20% 

TOTAL  $ 44,708,980 100% 
 



Public School Capital Outlay (PSCOC) 2018-2019 SCHOOL SECURITY AWARDS 
Updated 03/31/20 
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Local Match 
After Offsets 

 
 
 
Adjusted Net 
State Match 
After Offsets 

Alamogordo Alamogordo HS ●  ●  ● ●        ● ●       ●  ●    $ 332,544 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 126,367 $ 206,177 
Alamogordo Buena Vista ES ●  ●  ● ●    ●  ● ●    ● ●    ● ● ● ●   $ 265,030 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 100,711 $ 164,318 
Alamogordo Chaparral MS                        ●    $ 15,259 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 5,798 $ 9,461 
Alamogordo Holloman MS                        ●    $ 6,936 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 2,636 $ 4,300 
Albuquerque Adobe Acres ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 139,818 45% 55% $ 76,900 $ 62,918 $ 76,900 
Albuquerque Alameda ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 131,528 45% 55% $ 72,340 $ 59,188 $ 72,340 
Albuquerque Alamosa ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 133,988 45% 55% $ 73,693 $ 60,295 $ 73,693 
Albuquerque Albuquerque HS          ●  ●   ●             $ 265,388 45% 55% $ 145,963 $ 265,388 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Alvarado ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 132,212 45% 55% $ 72,717 $ 132,212 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Bandelier ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 136,262 45% 55% $ 74,944 $ 61,318 $ 74,944 
Albuquerque Bellehaven ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 132,824 45% 55% $ 73,053 $ 59,771 $ 73,053 
Albuquerque Career Enrichment Center/ ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 133,016 45% 55% $ 73,159 $ 59,857 $ 73,159 
Albuquerque Chamiza ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 141,526 45% 55% $ 77,840 $ 63,687 $ 77,840 
Albuquerque Chaparral ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 149,493 45% 55% $ 82,221 $ 149,493 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Cibola HS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 274,796 45% 55% $ 151,138 $ 123,658 $ 151,138 
Albuquerque Cochiti ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 133,472 45% 55% $ 73,410 $ 133,472 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Coronado ES          ●  ●   ●             $ 126,560 45% 55% $ 69,608 $ 126,560 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Corrales ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 141,722 45% 55% $ 77,947 $ 63,775 $ 77,947 
Albuquerque Del Norte HS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 257,340 45% 55% $ 141,537 $ 115,803 $ 141,537 
Albuquerque Dolores Gonzales ES          ●  ●   ●             $ 131,252 45% 55% $ 72,189 $ 131,252 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Duranes ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 129,930 45% 55% $ 71,461 $ 129,930 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque East San Jose ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 132,890 45% 55% $ 73,090 $ 59,801 $ 73,090 
Albuquerque Edward Gonzales ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 133,052 45% 55% $ 73,179 $ 59,873 $ 73,179 
Albuquerque Eisenhower MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 176,126 45% 55% $ 96,869 $ 79,257 $ 96,869 
Albuquerque El Camino Real Academy          ●     ●   ● ●         $ 71,608 45% 55% $ 39,384 $ 71,608 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Eldorado HS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 271,982 45% 55% $ 149,590 $ 122,392 $ 149,590 
Albuquerque Emerson ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 135,162 45% 55% $ 74,339 $ 60,823 $ 74,339 
Albuquerque Garfield MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 171,704 45% 55% $ 94,437 $ 77,267 $ 94,437 
Albuquerque Grant MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 191,708 45% 55% $ 105,439 $ 86,269 $ 105,439 
Albuquerque Griegos ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 129,210 45% 55% $ 71,065 $ 129,210 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Harrison MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 206,635 45% 55% $ 113,649 $ 92,986 $ 113,649 
Albuquerque Hawthorne ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 139,606 45% 55% $ 76,784 $ 62,823 $ 76,784 
Albuquerque Hayes MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 178,238 45% 55% $ 98,031 $ 178,238 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Helen Cordero K‐2 Primary School ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 133,273 45% 55% $ 73,300 $ 133,273 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque James Monroe MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 178,834 45% 55% $ 98,359 $ 80,475 $ 98,359 
Albuquerque Jefferson MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 180,630 45% 55% $ 99,346 $ 81,283 $ 99,346 
Albuquerque Jimmy Carter MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 190,060 45% 55% $ 104,533 $ 85,527 $ 104,533 
Albuquerque John Adams MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 182,838 45% 55% $ 100,561 $ 82,277 $ 100,561 
Albuquerque Kennedy MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 178,545 45% 55% $ 98,200 $ 80,345 $ 98,200 
Albuquerque Kit Carson ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 140,268 45% 55% $ 77,147 $ 63,120 $ 77,147 
Albuquerque Lavaland ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 137,875 45% 55% $ 75,831 $ 62,044 $ 75,831 
Albuquerque LBJ MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 181,335 45% 55% $ 99,734 $ 181,335 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Lew Wallace ES          ●  ●   ●             $ 127,376 45% 55% $ 70,057 $ 127,376 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Longfellow ES          ●  ●   ●             $ 128,804 45% 55% $ 70,842 $ 79,599 $ 49,205 
Albuquerque Los Ranchos ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 131,966 45% 55% $ 72,581 $ 59,385 $ 72,581 
Albuquerque Lowell ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 132,799 45% 55% $ 73,039 $ 132,799 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Madison MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 176,253 45% 55% $ 96,939 $ 79,314 $ 96,939 
Albuquerque Manzano HS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 277,585 45% 55% $ 152,672 $ 124,913 $ 152,672 
Albuquerque Mark Twain ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 135,494 45% 55% $ 74,522 $ 60,972 $ 74,522 
Albuquerque McCollum ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 135,734 45% 55% $ 74,654 $ 135,734 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque McKinley MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 214,086 45% 55% $ 117,747 $ 96,339 $ 117,747 
Albuquerque Mission Avenue ES          ●  ●   ●             $ 130,232 45% 55% $ 71,628 $ 130,232 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Mitchell ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 130,982 45% 55% $ 72,040 $ 58,942 $ 72,040 
Albuquerque Montezuma ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 138,567 45% 55% $ 76,212 $ 62,355 $ 76,212 
Albuquerque Mountain Mahogany Community School ●      ●   ●             ●     $ 54,066 45% 55% $ 29,736 $ 24,330 $ 29,736 
Albuquerque Painted Sky ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 150,372 45% 55% $ 82,704 $ 67,667 $ 82,704 
Albuquerque Reginald Chavez ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 129,302 45% 55% $ 71,116 $ 58,186 $ 71,116 
Albuquerque Rio Grande HS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 279,549 45% 55% $ 153,752 $ 125,797 $ 153,752 
Albuquerque San Antonito ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 135,469 45% 55% $ 74,508 $ 60,961 $ 74,508 
Albuquerque Sandia HS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 276,008 45% 55% $ 151,804 $ 124,204 $ 151,804 
Albuquerque Seven Bar ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 138,184 45% 55% $ 76,001 $ 62,183 $ 76,001 
Albuquerque Sunset View ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 132,392 45% 55% $ 72,816 $ 132,392 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Taft MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 177,518 45% 55% $ 97,635 $ 79,883 $ 97,635 
Albuquerque Tomasita ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 134,160 45% 55% $ 73,788 $ 60,372 $ 73,788 
Albuquerque Truman MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 199,651 45% 55% $ 109,808 

 
 

$ 89,843 $ 109,808 



Public School Capital Outlay (PSCOC) 2018-2019 SCHOOL SECURITY AWARDS 
Updated 03/31/20 
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Albuquerque Valley HS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 273,152 45% 55% $ 150,234 $ 122,918 $ 150,234 
Albuquerque Ventana Ranch ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 143,912 45% 55% $ 79,152 $ 64,760 $ 79,152 
Albuquerque Volcano Vista HS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 276,580 45% 55% $ 152,119 $ 124,461 $ 152,119 
Albuquerque Washington MS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 172,638 45% 55% $ 94,951 $ 172,638 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque West Mesa HS ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 282,199 45% 55% $ 155,209 $ 282,199 $ ‐ 
Albuquerque Wilson MS          ●  ●   ●             $ 176,168 45% 55% $ 96,892 $ 79,276 $ 96,892 
Albuquerque Zia ES ●         ●  ●   ●             $ 134,244 45% 55% $ 73,834 $ 134,244 $ ‐ 
Aztec Aztec HS ● ●  ● ●     ●  ● ●         ●     ● $ 505,900 58% 42% $ 212,478 $ 293,422 $ 212,478 
Belen Belen HS ● ●  ●                        $ 97,900 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 42,097 $ 55,803 
Belen Central ES ●         ●  ●             ●   $ 83,060 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 35,716 $ 47,344 
Belen La Promesa ES ●           ●             ●   $ 187,250 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 80,518 $ 106,733 
Bernalillo Bernalillo ES ● ● ●         ●               ● $ 227,190 59% 41% $ ‐ $ 134,042 $ 93,148 
Bernalillo Bernalillo MS ● ● ●       ●  ●     ●      ●    ● $ 359,190 59% 41% $ ‐ $ 211,922 $ 147,268 
Carrizozo Carrizozo Combined School2                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
Central Eva B Stokely ES3       ●   ●   ●           ●    $ 263,784 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 51,960 $ 84,777 
Central Kirtland ES ●        ● ●   ●           ●    $ 241,972 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 91,949 $ 150,023 
Central Kirtland MS             ●           ●    $ 120,854 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 45,925 $ 74,930 
Central Nizhoni ES          ●  ●            ●    $ 279,272 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 106,123 $ 173,149 
Central Ojo Amarillo ES       ●   ●              ●    $ 94,030 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 35,731 $ 58,298 
Central Tse Bit Ai MS       ●  ● ●      ●        ●    $ 293,145 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 111,395 $ 181,750 
Chama Valley Chama ES/MS ● ● ●  ●     ● ●        ●     ●   ● $ 46,916 90% 10% $ 4,692 $ 42,224 $ 4,692 
Chama Valley Escalante Mid‐High School ●         ●         ●     ●    $ 10,280 90% 10% $ 1,028 $ 9,252 $ 1,028 
Chama Valley Tierra Amarilla ES          ●        ●      ●    $ 8,520 90% 10% $ 852 $ 7,668 $ 852 
Cuba Cuba ES       ●     ●   ●    ●     ●   ● $ 31,300 70% 30% $ ‐ $ 21,910 $ 9,390 
Cuba Cuba HS ●      ●     ●   ●    ●     ●   ● $ 115,900 70% 30% $ ‐ $ 81,130 $ 34,770 
Cuba Cuba MS       ●     ●   ●    ●     ●   ● $ 53,400 70% 30% $ ‐ $ 37,380 $ 16,020 
Deming Bell ES          ●  ●             ●   $ 13,325 31% 69% $ ‐ $ 4,131 $ 9,194 
Deming Chaparral ES          ●  ●             ●   $ 27,235 31% 69% $ ‐ $ 8,443 $ 18,792 
Espanola Carlos Vigil MS  ●  ●   ●                ●     $ 118,300 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 44,954 $ 73,346 
Espanola Espanola Valley HS  ●  ●          ●         ●     $ 147,700 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 56,126 $ 91,574 
Espanola James H. Rodriguez ES    ●   ●                ●     $ 113,600 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 43,168 $ 70,432 
Espanola Los Ninos Kindergarten Center    ●   ●                ●     $ 71,600 38% 62% $ ‐ $ 27,208 $ 44,392 
Farmington Animas ES                       ●     $ 13,200 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 4,884 $ 8,316 
Farmington CATE Auto Shop                       ●     $ 2,640 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 977 $ 1,663 
Farmington CATE Culinary                       ●     $ 1,320 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 488 $ 832 
Farmington CATE Preschool                       ●     $ 3,960 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 1,465 $ 2,495 
Farmington CATE Technology/ Training Center                       ●     $ 3,960 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 1,465 $ 2,495 
Farmington CATE Welding Shop                       ●     $ 2,640 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 977 $ 1,663 
Farmington Country Club ES                       ●     $ 13,200 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 4,884 $ 8,316 
Farmington Esperanza ES                       ●     $ 1,320 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 488 $ 832 
Farmington Esperanza Pre‐K                       ●     $ 1,320 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 488 $ 832 
Farmington Heights MS ●                      ●     $ 17,640 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 6,527 $ 11,113 
Farmington Ladera ES                       ●     $ 10,560 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 3,907 $ 6,653 
Farmington Mesa Verde ES                       ●     $ 7,920 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 2,930 $ 4,990 
Farmington Mesa View MS                       ●     $ 13,200 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 4,884 $ 8,316 
Farmington Rocinante HS                       ●     $ 6,600 37% 63% $ ‐ $ 2,442 $ 4,158 
Gadsden Santa Teresa HS         ●     ●  ●            $ 135,200 16% 84% $ ‐ $ 21,632 $ 113,568 
Gallup‐McKinley Central HS                       ● ●    $ 24,000 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 4,800 $ 19,200 
Gallup‐McKinley Chief Manuelito MS       ● ●       ●             $ 24,600 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 4,920 $ 19,680 
Gallup‐McKinley Crownpoint ES ●              ●         ●    $ 29,700 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 5,940 $ 23,760 
Gallup‐McKinley Crownpoint High School ●  ● ●     ●      ●             $ 151,600 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 30,320 $ 121,280 
Gallup‐McKinley Crownpoint MS        ●       ● ●            $ 23,800 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 4,760 $ 19,040 
Gallup‐McKinley David Skeet ES ●   ●                    ●    $ 19,300 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 3,860 $ 15,440 
Gallup‐McKinley Gallup MS ●    ●        ●               $ 64,000 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 12,800 $ 51,200 
Gallup‐McKinley John F. Kennedy MS ●   ●      ●                  $ 52,200 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 10,440 $ 41,760 
Gallup‐McKinley Lincoln ES       ●                ● ●    $ 25,200 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 5,040 $ 20,160 
Gallup‐McKinley Navajo MS ●   ● ●        ●   ●        ●    $ 47,000 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 9,400 $ 37,600 
Gallup‐McKinley Navajo Pine HS    ● ●        ● ● ●         ● ●   $ 59,800 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 11,960 $ 47,840 
Gallup‐McKinley Ramah ES    ●         ●  ●        ● ●    $ 38,500 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 7,700 $ 30,800 
Gallup‐McKinley Ramah HS ●        ●      ●         ●    $ 58,100 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 11,620 $ 46,480 
Gallup‐McKinley Red Rock ES                       ● ●    $ 42,000 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 8,400 $ 33,600 
Gallup‐McKinley Roosevelt ES                        ●    $ 6,000 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 1,200 $ 4,800 
Gallup‐McKinley Stagecoach ES     ●          ●         ●    $ 37,900 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 7,580 $ 30,320 
Gallup‐McKinley Thoreau  Elementary                        ●    $ 6,000 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 1,200 $ 4,800 
Gallup‐McKinley Thoreau HS ●             ●   ●    ●   ●    $ 106,000 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 21,200 $ 84,800 
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Gallup‐McKinley Tobe Turpen ES ●      ●   ●       ●      ● ● ●   $ 71,650 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 14,330 $ 57,320 
Gallup‐McKinley Tohatchi ES                        ● ●   $ 9,250 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 1,850 $ 7,400 
Gallup‐McKinley Tohatchi HS                        ●    $ 6,000 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 1,200 $ 4,800 
Gallup‐McKinley Tohatchi MS ●              ● ●         ●   $ 43,900 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 8,780 $ 35,120 
Gallup‐McKinley Twin Lakes ES ●                       ● ●   $ 30,500 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 6,100 $ 24,400 
Grady Grady Combined School             ●  ●        ● ●    $ 53,822 21% 79% $ 25,000 $ 36,303 $ 17,520 
Grants‐Cibola Cubero ES            ●                $ 36,862 23% 77% $ ‐ $ 8,478 $ 28,383 
Grants‐Cibola Mesa View ES            ●                $ 36,862 23% 77% $ ‐ $ 8,478 $ 28,383 
Grants‐Cibola Milan ES            ●                $ 13,000 23% 77% $ ‐ $ 2,990 $ 10,010 
Grants‐Cibola Mt. Taylor ES            ●                $ 36,862 23% 77% $ ‐ $ 8,478 $ 28,383 
Grants‐Cibola San Rafael ES                        ●    $ 7,200 23% 77% $ ‐ $ 1,656 $ 5,544 
Grants‐Cibola Seboyeta ES          ●                  $ 25,864 23% 77% $ ‐ $ 5,949 $ 19,915 
Hagerman Hagerman Combined School ●    ●  ●  ● ●  ● ● ● ●    ●   ● ●    ● $ 586,746 24% 76% $ ‐ $ 140,819 $ 445,927 
Hobbs Edison ES         ●                   $ 97,500 42% 58% $ ‐ $ 40,950 $ 56,550 
Hobbs Hobbs HS ● ●       ●   ●        ●        $ 576,640 42% 58% $ ‐ $ 242,189 $ 334,451 
Hobbs Stone ES       ●  ●                   $ 234,400 42% 58% $ ‐ $ 98,448 $ 135,952 
House House Combined School         ●   ●  ●              $ 409,500 61% 39% $ 8,625 $ 249,795 $ 159,705 
Las Cruces Cesar Chavez ES          ●  ●                $ 247,000 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 88,920 $ 158,080 
Las Cruces Conlee ES          ●  ●                $ 208,000 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 74,880 $ 133,120 
Las Cruces Doña Ana ES          ●  ●                $ 176,800 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 63,648 $ 113,152 
Las Cruces East Picacho ES          ●  ●                $ 189,800 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 68,328 $ 121,472 
Las Cruces MacArthur ES          ●  ●        ● ●       $ 208,000 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 74,880 $ 133,120 
Las Cruces Mesilla Park ES          ●  ●                $ 176,800 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 63,648 $ 113,152 
Las Cruces Rio Grande Preparatory Institute          ●  ●                $ 180,700 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 65,052 $ 115,648 
Las Cruces Sunrise ES          ●  ●                $ 66,300 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 23,868 $ 42,432 
Las Cruces Tombaugh ES          ●  ●                $ 105,300 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 37,908 $ 67,392 
Las Cruces University Hills ES          ●  ●                $ 66,300 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 23,868 $ 42,432 
Las Cruces Valley View ES          ●  ●                $ 72,800 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 26,208 $ 46,592 
Las Cruces White Sands ES/MS ●         ●  ●                $ 120,300 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 43,308 $ 76,992 
Las Cruces Zia MS          ●  ●                $ 66,300 36% 64% $ ‐ $ 23,868 $ 42,432 
Las Vegas City Mike Mateo ES ● ●   ●    ●       ●  ●     ●     $ 304,344 47% 53% $ ‐ $ 143,042 $ 161,302 
Las Vegas City Robertson HS     ●  ●       ● ●        ●     $ 1,387,505 47% 53% $ ‐ $ 652,127 $ 735,377 
Logan Logan Combined School ●    ●                       $ 62,000 60% 40% $ 24,800 $ 37,200 $ 24,800 
Los Alamos Chamisa ES ●  ●                         $ 77,416 53% 47% $ ‐ $ 41,030 $ 36,385 
Los Lunas Desert View ES ●         ●  ● ●        ●       $ 206,200 24% 76% $ ‐ $ 49,488 $ 156,712 
Los Lunas Katherine Gallegos ES ●      ●   ●  ● ●        ●  ●    ● $ 363,069 24% 76% $ ‐ $ 87,137 $ 275,933 
Los Lunas Raymond Gabaldon ES ●      ●   ●  ● ●        ●  ●    ● $ 452,991 24% 76% $ ‐ $ 108,718 $ 344,273 
Los Lunas Tome ES ●      ●   ●  ● ●        ●  ●    ● $ 553,913 24% 76% $ 12,000 $ 144,939 $ 408,974 
Los Lunas Valencia ES ●      ●   ●  ● ●          ●    ● $ 419,835 24% 76% $ ‐ $ 100,760 $ 319,075 
Magdalena Magdalena Combined School ●    ● ●    ●     ●  ●     ● ●     $ 220,000 25% 75% $ ‐ $ 55,000 $ 165,000 
Maxwell Maxwell Combined School         ● ●              ●    $ 45,110 50% 50% $ 22,555 $ 22,555 $ 22,555 
Mora Mora Combined School          ●                  $ 66,060 68% 32% $ 21,139 $ 44,920 $ 21,139 
Moriarty‐ Moriarty HS ● ● ●  ● ●      ●        ●  ● ●    ● $ 639,240 52% 48% $ 88,970 $ 332,405 $ 306,835 
Pojoaque Pablo Roybal ES     ●  ●  ● ●  ●   ●  ●  ●    ● ●   ● $ 177,800 24% 76% $ ‐ $ 42,672 $ 135,128 
Pojoaque Pojoaque Valley HS ● ● ● ● ● ● ●  ● ●  ●   ●    ●   ● ● ●   ● $ 899,200 24% 76% $ 11,250 $ 215,808 $ 683,392 
Pojoaque Pojoaque Valley IS       ●   ●  ● ●  ●    ●    ● ●   ● $ 117,880 24% 76% $ ‐ $ 28,291 $ 89,589 
Pojoaque Pojoaque Valley MS      ● ●  ●      ●       ● ● ●   ● $ 170,400 24% 76% $ ‐ $ 40,896 $ 129,504 
Pojoaque The Pojoaque Sixth Grade Academy       ●  ● ● ● ●   ●    ●   ● ● ●   ● $ 124,450 24% 76% $ ‐ $ 29,868 $ 94,582 
Quemado Datil ES2                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
Quemado Quemado ES/HS2                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
Questa Alta Vista ES                      ● ● ●  ● ● $ 50,033 90% 10% $ 5,003 $ 45,030 $ 5,003 
Questa Questa JR/SR HS                      ● ● ●  ● ● $ 55,084 90% 10% $ 5,508 $ 49,575 $ 5,508 
Raton Raton HS          ●                  $ 25,210 48% 52% $ ‐ $ 12,101 $ 13,109 
Rio Rancho Rio Rancho HS ●  ●                       ●  $ 395,238 33% 67% $ 264,809 $ 395,238 $ ‐ 
Rio Rancho V. Sue Cleveland HS                          ●  $ 171,394 33% 67% $ 114,834 $ 171,394 $ ‐ 
Roswell Berrendo ES ●      ●                     $ 84,000 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 24,360 $ 59,640 
Roswell East Grand Plains ES       ●                     $ 42,000 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 12,180 $ 29,820 
Roswell El Capitan ES       ●                     $ 42,000 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 12,180 $ 29,820 
Roswell Goddard HS       ●        ●             $ 360,000 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 104,400 $ 255,600 
Roswell Military Heights ES       ●                     $ 42,000 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 12,180 $ 29,820 
Roswell Missouri Avenue ES       ●                     $ 42,000 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 12,180 $ 29,820 
Roswell Mountain View MS       ●        ●             $ 210,000 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 60,900 $ 149,100 
Roswell Roswell HS       ●        ●             $ 360,000 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 104,400 $ 255,600 
Roswell Sierra MS       ●                     $ 84,000 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 24,360 $ 59,640 
Roswell Valley View ES       ●                     $ 42,000 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 12,180 $ 29,820 
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Silver Cliff Schools ● ●        ●  ●            ●    $       320,774 59% 41% $ ‐ $ 189,256 $ 131,517 
Silver G. W. Stout ES ● ●        ●  ●            ●    $ 90,100 59% 41% $       23,600 $ 53,159 $ 36,941 
Silver Silver HS ● ●        ●  ●          ●  ●    $       167,100 59% 41% $ ‐ $ 98,589 $ 68,511 
Socorro Parkview ES ●   ●   ●   ●                  $ 63,275 28% 72% $ ‐ $ 17,717 $ 45,558 
Socorro Sarracino MS                        ●    $ 3,000 28% 72% $ ‐ $ 840 $ 2,160 
Socorro Socorro HS                        ●    $ 3,000 28% 72% $ ‐ $ 840 $ 2,160 
State Charter 503 Horizon Academy West       ● ● ● ●  ● ●    ●      ● ●   ● $ 60,704 45% 55% $ ‐ $ 27,317 $ 33,387 
State Charter 510 Taos Academy Charter ●      ●   ●  ●               ● $       168,717 45% 55% $ ‐ $ 75,922 $ 92,794 
State Charter 515 South Valley Preparatory School          ●                  $ 8,044 45% 55% $ 4,424 $ 8,044 $ ‐ 
State Charter 516 Albuquerque School of Excellence2                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
State Charter 544 Southwest Aeronautics, Mathematics and                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
Taos Admin Bldg/ Taos Cyber Magnet HS2                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
Taos Arroyos Del Norte ES2                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
Taos Enos Garcia ES2                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
Taos Ranchos ES2                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
Taos Taos HS2                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
Taos Taos MS2                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
Taos Vista Grande Charter HS2                            $ ‐ ‐ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ $ ‐ 
Tucumcari Tucumcari ES            ●                $ 36,010 34% 66% $ ‐ $ 12,243 $ 23,767 
Tucumcari Tucumcari MS            ●                $ 36,010 34% 66% $ ‐ $ 12,243 $ 23,767 
Tularosa Tularosa ES                       ●     $ 9,306 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 2,699 $ 6,607 
Tularosa Tularosa HS                       ●     $ 22,806 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 6,614 $ 16,192 
Tularosa Tularosa IS                       ●     $ 12,306 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 3,569 $ 8,737 
Tularosa Tularosa MS                       ●     $ 13,806 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 4,004 $ 9,802 
West Las Vegas Don Cecilio Martinez ES ●    ● ● ●   ●  ●   ●       ● ● ●   ● $       446,038 33% 67% $ ‐ $ 147,192 $ 298,845 
Zuni Twin Buttes HS          ●                  $ 20,041 0% ### $ ‐ $ ‐ $ 20,041 
Zuni Zuni HS          ●                  $ 22,266 0% ### $ ‐ $ ‐ $ 22,266 

46 222 106 14 10 14 17 7 39 3 17 122 2 116 18 8 93 6 7 4 11 3 6 13 49 50 10 4 23 $  30,396,545   $ 7,043,547 $ 14,269,498 $ 16,000,000 
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Alamogordo Academy Del Sol HS           ●  ● ●           ●    $ 354,368 40% 60% $ 80,000 $ 221,747 $ 132,621 
Alamogordo Mountain View MS ● ● ●        ●  ●            ●    $ 243,260 40% 60% $ ‐ $ 97,304 $ 145,956 
Belen Belen MS        ●                     $ 159,516 49% 51% $ ‐ $ 78,163 $ 81,353 
Belen Rio Grande ES        ●   ●              ●    $ 106,779 49% 51% $ ‐ $ 52,322 $ 54,457 
Central Eva B. Stokely ES                         ●    $ 130,800 40% 60% $ 32,000 $ 84,320 $ 46,480 
Central Kirtland Central HS     ●     ● ●               ●   $ 177,624 40% 60% $ ‐ $ 71,050 $ 106,574 
Central Kirtland Early Childhood Center           ●  ●             ● ●  $ 185,606 40% 60% $ ‐ $ 74,242 $ 111,364 
Central Mesa ES ●      ●    ●   ●           ● ●   $ 272,948 40% 60% $ ‐ $ 109,179 $ 163,769 
Central Newcomb HS     ●     ● ●   ●            ●   $ 178,916 40% 60% $ ‐ $ 71,566 $ 107,350 
Central Newcomb MS        ●   ●   ●            ●   $ 116,272 40% 60% $ ‐ $ 46,509 $ 69,763 
Central Shiprock HS     ●     ● ●  ● ●            ●   $ 325,047 40% 60% $ ‐ $ 130,019 $ 195,028 
Clovis Clovis HS ● ● ● ●          ●           ●    $ 243,000 32% 68% $ ‐ $ 77,760 $ 165,240 
Cuba Cuba ES              ●           ● ●   $ 21,448 69% 31% $ ‐ $ 14,799 $ 6,649 
Cuba Cuba HS        ●   ●   ●           ● ●   $ 180,647 69% 31% $ ‐ $ 124,646 $ 56,001 
Cuba Cuba MS           ●   ●           ● ●   $ 34,167 69% 31% $ ‐ $ 23,575 $ 10,592 
Deming Bataan ES           ●  ● ●     ●  ●        $ 36,394 33% 67% $ ‐ $ 12,010 $ 24,384 
Deming Bell ES       ●   ●     ●   ●           $ 47,450 33% 67% $ ‐ $ 15,659 $ 31,791 
Deming Chaparral ES    ●        ●   ● ●          ●  ● $ 10,894 33% 67% $ ‐ $ 3,595 $ 7,299 
Deming Columbus ES           ● ● ● ●     ●  ●        $ 38,620 33% 67% $ ‐ $ 12,745 $ 25,875 
Deming Memorial ES ●   ●       ● ●   ● ●  ●   ●        $ 75,240 33% 67% $ ‐ $ 24,829 $ 50,411 
Deming Red Mountain MS           ●      ●  ●  ●        $ 133,276 33% 67% $ ‐ $ 43,981 $ 89,295 
Deming Ruben S. Torres ES           ● ● ● ●   ●  ●  ●        $ 151,720 33% 67% $ ‐ $ 50,068 $ 101,652 
Farmington Country Club ES          ●       ●            $ 358,280 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 154,060 $ 204,220 
Farmington McKinley ES             ●                $ 210,210 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 90,390 $ 119,820 
Floyd Floyd Combined School          ● ●  ●   ●             $ 80,250 20% 80% $ 20,000 $ 36,050 $ 44,200 
Gadsden Anthony Pre‐K Center              ●   ●   ●     ●    $ 133,058 19% 81% $ ‐ $ 25,281 $ 107,777 
Gadsden Chaparral Pre‐K Center ●                            $ 21,420 19% 81% $ ‐ $ 4,070 $ 17,350 
Gadsden La Union ES          ●   ●  ●              $ 104,386 19% 81% $ ‐ $ 19,833 $ 84,553 
Gallup‐McKinley Catherine A. Miller ES     ●           ●          ●   $ 14,500 20% 80% $ 11,600 $ 14,500 $ ‐ 
Gallup‐McKinley Chee Dodge ES    ●      ●       ●         ●   $ 35,800 20% 80% $ 28,640 $ 35,800 $ ‐ 
Gallup‐McKinley David Skeet ES ●                            $ 12,000 20% 80% $ 9,600 $ 12,000 $ ‐ 
Gallup‐McKinley Del Norte ES ●    ●   ●      ●            ●   $ 24,800 20% 80% $ 19,840 $ 24,800 $ ‐ 
Gallup‐McKinley Indian Hills ES      ●  ●           ●      ● ●   $ 90,300 20% 80% $ 72,240 $ 90,300 $ ‐ 
Gallup‐McKinley Jefferson ES        ●                 ● ●   $ 25,200 20% 80% $ 20,160 $ 25,200 $ ‐ 
Gallup‐McKinley Navajo ES                          ●   $ 6,000 20% 80% $ 4,800 $ 6,000 $ ‐ 
Gallup‐McKinley Ramah HS        ●                     $ 24,000 20% 80% $ 19,200 $ 24,000 $ ‐ 
Gallup‐McKinley Rocky View ES                          ●   $ 6,000 20% 80% $ 4,800 $ 6,000 $ ‐ 
Grady Grady Combined School      ●                   ●   ● $ 16,089 16% 84% $ ‐ $ 2,574 $ 13,515 
Grants Bluewater ES              ●           ●    $ 90,240 25% 75% $ ‐ $ 22,560 $ 67,680 
Grants Cubero ES           ●   ●           ●    $ 99,280 25% 75% $ ‐ $ 24,820 $ 74,460 
Grants Grants HS ● ● ●        ●  ● ●           ●    $ 362,080 25% 75% $ ‐ $ 90,520 $ 271,560 
Grants Laguna‐Acoma  MS/HS           ●   ●           ●    $ 324,360 25% 75% $ ‐ $ 81,090 $ 243,270 
Grants Los Alamitos MS ●          ●   ●           ●    $ 225,320 25% 75% $ ‐ $ 56,330 $ 168,990 
Grants Mesa View ES           ●   ●           ●    $ 106,040 25% 75% $ ‐ $ 26,510 $ 79,530 
Grants Milan ES           ●   ●           ●    $ 171,360 25% 75% $ ‐ $ 42,840 $ 128,520 
Grants Mt. Taylor ES           ●   ●           ●    $ 144,320 25% 75% $ ‐ $ 36,080 $ 108,240 
Grants San Rafael ES ● ●         ●   ●           ●    $ 117,060 25% 75% $ ‐ $ 29,265 $ 87,795 
Grants Seboyeta ES              ●           ●    $ 54,240 25% 75% $ ‐ $ 13,560 $ 40,680 
Las Cruces Alameda ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Arrowhead Park Early College HS         ●                 ●   $ 10,562 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 4,542 $ 6,020 
Las Cruces Booker T. Washington ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Camino Real MS         ●           ●      ●   $ 20,838 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 8,960 $ 11,878 
Las Cruces Centennial HS         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Central ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Cesar Chavez ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Columbia ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Conlee ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Crossroads         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Desert Hills ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Doña Ana ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces East Picacho ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Fairacres ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
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Las Cruces Hermosa ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Highland ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Hillrise ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Jornada ES ●        ●                 ●   $ 32,831 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 14,117 $ 18,714 
Las Cruces Las Cruces HS         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Loma Heights ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Lynn MS         ●           ●      ●   $ 15,828 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 6,806 $ 9,022 
Las Cruces MacArthur ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Mayfield HS         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Mesa MS         ●           ●      ●   $ 21,634 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 9,303 $ 12,331 
Las Cruces Mesilla ES ●        ●  ●  ●             ●   $ 183,722 43% 57% $ 86,000 $ 165,000 $ 18,722 
Las Cruces Mesilla Park ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Mesilla Valley Leadership Academy         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Monte Vista ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Oñate HS    ●     ●               ●  ●   $ 40,142 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 17,261 $ 22,881 
Las Cruces Picacho MS         ●           ●      ●   $ 22,423 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 9,642 $ 12,781 
Las Cruces Rio Grande Preparatory Institute         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Sierra MS         ●           ●      ●   $ 28,094 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 12,080 $ 16,014 
Las Cruces Sonoma ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Sunrise ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Tombaugh ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces University Hills ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Valley View ES         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Vista MS         ●           ●      ●   $ 14,830 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 6,377 $ 8,453 
Las Cruces White Sands ES/MS         ●                 ●   $ 5,281 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 2,271 $ 3,010 
Las Cruces Zia MS         ●           ●      ●   $ 10,421 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 4,481 $ 5,940 
Los Alamos Aspen ES              ●           ● ●   $ 69,922 61% 39% $ ‐ $ 42,652 $ 27,270 
Los Alamos Barranca Mesa ES              ●           ● ●   $ 44,351 61% 39% $ ‐ $ 27,054 $ 17,297 
Los Alamos Chamisa ES           ●   ●           ● ●   $ 14,722 61% 39% $ ‐ $ 8,980 $ 5,742 
Los Alamos Los Alamos HS                         ●    $ 72,832 61% 39% $ ‐ $ 44,428 $ 28,404 
Los Alamos Los Alamos MS ● ● ●          ● ●   ●        ●    $ 95,746 61% 39% $ ‐ $ 58,405 $ 37,341 
Los Alamos Mountain ES ● ● ●        ●   ●           ● ●   $ 244,169 61% 39% $ ‐ $ 148,943 $ 95,226 
Los Alamos Pinon ES ● ● ●          ●             ●   $ 242,804 61% 39% $ ‐ $ 148,110 $ 94,694 
Los Lunas Ann Parish ES ●       ● ●  ●  ● ●         ● ● ● ●  ● $ 454,274 30% 70% $ ‐ $ 136,282 $ 317,992 
Los Lunas Bosque Farms ES ●       ● ●  ●  ● ●         ●  ● ●  ● $ 274,081 30% 70% $ ‐ $ 82,224 $ 191,857 
Los Lunas Century HS ● ● ●   ● ● ● ●  ●  ●            ● ●  ● $ 561,902 30% 70% $ ‐ $ 168,571 $ 393,331 
Los Lunas Los Lunas ES ●     ● ● ● ●  ●  ● ●         ● ● ● ●  ● $ 571,301 30% 70% $ ‐ $ 171,390 $ 399,911 
Los Lunas Los Lunas HS ●   ●     ●  ●  ● ●      ●    ●  ●  ● $ 452,811 30% 70% $ ‐ $ 135,843 $ 316,968 
Los Lunas Sundance ES         ●    ● ●         ●   ●  ● $ 41,310 30% 70% $ ‐ $ 12,393 $ 28,917 
Los Lunas Valencia HS ●   ●  ●  ● ●  ●  ● ●          ●  ●  ● $ 908,563 30% 70% $ ‐ $ 272,569 $ 635,994 
Los Lunas Valencia MS ●     ● ●  ●  ●  ● ●          ●  ●  ● $ 400,923 30% 70% $ ‐ $ 120,277 $ 280,646 
NMSBVI Alamogordo  Campus    ●    ●  ● ● ●     ●        ● ●   $ 333,303 50% 50% $ ‐ $ 166,652 $ 166,651 
Peñasco Peñasco ES           ●              ●    $ 17,096 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 7,351 $ 9,745 
Peñasco Peñasco HS           ●              ● ●   $ 34,786 43% 57% $ 7,800 $ 22,758 $ 12,028 
Peñasco Peñasco MS                         ●    $ 9,612 43% 57% $ ‐ $ 4,133 $ 5,479 
Portales Brown Early Childhood Center ● ● ●      ●     ●           ● ●   $ 100,399 31% 69% $ ‐ $ 31,124 $ 69,275 
Portales James ES ● ● ●      ●     ●           ● ●   $ 115,543 31% 69% $ ‐ $ 35,818 $ 79,725 
Portales Lindsey‐Steiner ES         ●     ●            ●   $ 65,078 31% 69% $ ‐ $ 20,174 $ 44,904 
Portales Portales HS ● ● ●      ●     ●            ●   $ 238,668 31% 69% $ ‐ $ 73,987 $ 164,681 
Portales Portales JHS ●  ●      ●     ●            ●   $ 98,083 31% 69% $ ‐ $ 30,406 $ 67,677 
Portales Valencia ES         ●     ●           ● ●   $ 81,458 31% 69% $ ‐ $ 25,252 $ 56,206 
Rio Rancho Cleveland HS        ●                     $ 30,000 42% 58% $ 17,400 $ 30,000 $ ‐ 
Rio Rancho Eagle Ridge MS                         ●    $ 60,000 42% 58% $ 34,800 $ 60,000 $ ‐ 
Rio Rancho Lincoln MS                         ●    $ 60,000 42% 58% $ 34,800 $ 60,000 $ ‐ 
Rio Rancho Mountain View MS                         ●    $ 60,000 42% 58% $ 34,800 $ 60,000 $ ‐ 
Rio Rancho Rio Rancho HS        ●                     $ 30,000 42% 58% $ 17,400 $ 30,000 $ ‐ 
Rio Rancho Rio Rancho MS                         ●    $ 60,000 42% 58% $ 34,800 $ 60,000 $ ‐ 
Roswell Berrendo MS        ●                     $ 96,000 32% 68% $ ‐ $ 30,720 $ 65,280 
Roswell Monterrey ES        ●                     $ 48,000 32% 68% $ ‐ $ 15,360 $ 32,640 
Roswell Parkview Early Literacy Center        ●                     $ 48,000 32% 68% $ ‐ $ 15,360 $ 32,640 
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Roswell Pecos ES        ●                     $ 48,000 32% 68% $ ‐ $ 15,360 $       32,640 
Roswell Sunset ES        ●                     $ 48,000 32% 68% $ ‐ $ 15,360 $       32,640 
Roswell University HS        ●                     $ 60,000 32% 68% $ ‐ $ 19,200 $       40,800 
Roswell Washington Avenue ES        ●                     $ 78,000 32% 68% $ ‐ $ 24,960 $       53,040 
Ruidoso Ruidoso MS            ● ●            ●    $       264,963 92% 8% $ ‐ $ 243,766 $       21,197 
Socorro Cottonwood Valley Charter School ●   ●   ●       ●           ● ●   $ 22,900 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 6,641 $       16,259 
Socorro Midway ES ●          ●   ●            ●   $ 31,336 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 9,087 $       22,249 
Socorro Parkview ES           ●   ●  ●             $ 41,750 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 12,108 $       29,642 
Socorro San Antonio ES           ●   ●            ●   $ 10,850 29% 71% $ ‐ $ 3,147 $ 7,703 
State Charter 501 Media Arts Collaborative Charter School ** ● ● ●     ●                  ●   $       109,266 55% 45% $ 49,170 $ 109,266 $ ‐ 
State Charter 504 North Valley Academy **              ● ● ●         ● ●   $ 54,881 55% 45% $ ‐ $ 30,185 $       24,696 
State Charter 562 DEAP School ***                         ● ●   $ 3,176 20% 80% $ ‐ $ 635 $ 2,541 
Tucumcari Tucumcari ES    ●       ●          ●        $ 34,166 35% 65% $ ‐ $ 11,958 $       22,208 
Tucumcari Tucumcari HS                     ●        $ 3,250 35% 65% $ ‐ $ 1,138 $ 2,112 
Tucumcari Tucumcari MS           ●          ●        $ 11,941 35% 65% $ ‐ $ 4,179 $ 7,762 
West Las Vegas West Las Vegas HS ●   ●    ●   ●  ●            ● ●   $       901,841 33% 67% $ 101,970 $ 399,578 $     502,263 

27 138 31 13 13 12 6 7 7 26 55 10 45 7 25 48 6 7 8 3 6 10 9 1 5 7 50 86 2 11 $ 14,395,116   $ 741,820 $ 6,022,733 $ 8,372,383 
 



Item No. VIII. F. 

I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): April 13, 2020 

II. Item Title:  PSFA’s Role in Approving Charter School Relocations: Section 22-
8B-4.2 NMSA 

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Jonathan Chamblin, PSFA Director

IV. Executive Summary (Informational):
Background 
22-8B-4.2(C) On or after July 1, 2011, a new charter school shall not open and an 
existing charter school shall not relocate unless the facilities of the new or relocated 
charter school, as measured by the New Mexico Condition Index, receive a 
condition rating equal to or better than the average for all New Mexico public 
schools for that year or the charter school demonstrates, within eighteen months of 
occupancy or relocation of the charter, the way in which the facilities will achieve 
a rating equal to or better than the average New Mexico Condition Index. 

Current Summary 
Process for assessment of a charter schools facilities to determine the wNMCI 
score and E-Occupancy. 
 PSFA receives notification from a charter school requesting an assessment

of a facility, to determine if the facility meets or exceeds the statewide 
average wNMCI and confirms if the facility has (or can achieve) an 
Educational Occupancy Certificate 

o Applicant charters schools who are looking for a facility
o Established charter schools that are seeking re-location

 PSFA performs an assessment within two weeks of the  notification
 The gross square footage and the net square footage of the potential facility

is measured and systems are assessed based on age and condition
o Eligible classroom space as defined by the NM Statewide Adequacy

Standards are measured during an assessment
o Eligible administrative space

 The facility data is entered in the PSFA.FAD to generate a wNMCI score
 A letter is issued to the charter school and district indicating the resulting

wNMCI score, and E-Occupancy considerations
o PED/PEC is copied on the wNMCI/E-Occupancy letters



Current processes do not include a notification mechanism in the event that a 
charter school moves into a facility that has recently been assessed. Often times 
PSFA discovers this during the lease application cycle, which causes confusion.  
 
Process for an 18-month plan of correction  
After the above steps have been followed, if the charter school receives a score 
lower that the current statewide average wNMCI, the charter school staff provides 
PSFA with an 18-month plan of correction.  
 
The plan includes the following: 
 Items to be corrected, either spaces or systems 
 Chart indicating time line for correction 

PSFA approves the plan of correction. However, the oversight and implementation 
of that plan is the responsibility of the charter school’s authorizer. 
 
Staff Recommendation 
PEC/PED and PSFA issue a process requirement to notify PSFA when a charter 
school relocates. 
 
PED/PED and PSFA issue a process outlining progress reports during the 18-
month plan of correction. 

 











 
IX. Next PSCOC Meeting  

(Proposed for May 11, 2020) 
 
 X. Adjourn  
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